(b) in the case of Off-Market Share Purchase, approximately S$24,723,633 based on the Maximum Price of

S$0.43 per Share (being the price equivalent to 120% of the Average Closing Price (as defined in Section
3.4(c)) of the Shares.

6.5 On the basis of the assumptions set out above and assuming that (i) such Share Purchase is financed by

internal sources; (ii) the Share Purchase Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2021; and (iii) the Company
had purchased 57,496,820 Shares (representing 10% of its total number of issued Shares (excluding the
Shares held in treasury) as at the Latest Practicable Date), the financial impact of the Share Purchase of
57,496,820 Shares made by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the audited financial
statements of the Amara Group and the Company for FY2021 is set out below:

9

Letter to Shareholders

(a) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

(i) On-Market Share Purchase

 Amara Group Company
 Before

Share
Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
As at 31 December 2021 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit after Taxation   7,550 7,550 2,952 2,952
Share Capital 125,646 125,646 125,646 125,646
Treasury Shares (996) (22,845) (996) (22,845)
Reserves 277,207 277,207 (20,678) (20,678)
Total Equity 401,857 380,008 103,972 82,123
NTA(1) 400,679 378,830 103,972 82,123
Current Assets 144,713 122,864 64,023 42,174
Current Liabilities 112,230 112,230 299 299
Working Capital 32,483 10,634 63,724 41,875
Net Borrowings(2) 362,410 384,259 - -
Number of Shares(3) (’000) 574,968 517,471 574,968 517,471
Number of Treasury Shares (’000) 1,968(4) 59,465 1,968(4) 59,465

Financial Ratios
Earnings per Share(5) (cents) 1.31 1.46 0.51 0.57
NTA per Share (S$) 0.70 0.73 0.18 0.16
Gearing Ratio(6) (times) 0.47 0.50 n/m(8) n/m(8)
Current Ratio(7)(times) 1.29 1.09 n/m(8) n/m(8)

Notes

(1) NTA is the Total Equity, less any intangible assets and goodwill.

(2) Net Borrowings is the sum of current and non-current external borrowings less cash and
bank balances.

(3) Number of Shares is the number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

(4) Treasury shares held as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(5) For the Earnings per Share computation, treasury shares and shares cancelled are excluded
from the weighted average number of shares in issue.

(6) Gearing Ratio is equal to Net Borrowings divided by the sum of Total Equity and Net
Borrowings.

(7) Current Ratio is equal to Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities.

(8) Not meaningful.

10

Letter to Shareholders

   (ii)   Off-Market Share Purchase

 Amara Group Company
 Before

Share
Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
As at 31 December 2021 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit after Taxation 7,550 7,550 2,952 2,952
Share Capital 125,646 125,646 125,646 125,646
Treasury Shares (996) (25,720) (996) (25,720)
Reserves 277,207 277,207 (20,678) (20,678)
Total Equity 401,857 377,133 103,972 79,248
NTA(1) 400,679 375,955 103,972 79,248
Current Assets 144,713 119,989 64,023 39,299
Current Liabilities 112,230 112,230 299 299
Working Capital 32,483 7,759 63,724 39,000
Net Borrowings(2) 362,410 387,134 - -
Number of Shares(3) (’000) 574,968 517,471 574,968 517,471
Number of Treasury Shares (’000) 1,968(4) 59,465 1,968(4) 59,465

Financial Ratios
Earnings per Share(5)  (cents) 1.31 1.46 0.51 0.57
NTA per Share (S$) 0.70 0.73 0.18 0.15
Gearing Ratio(6) (times) 0.47 0.51 n/m(8) n/m(8)
Current Ratio(7) (times) 1.29 1.07 n/m(8) n/m(8)

Notes

(1) NTA is the Total Equity, less any intangible assets and goodwill.

(2) Net Borrowings is the sum of current and non-current external borrowings less cash and
bank balances.

(3) Number of Shares is the number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

(4) Treasury shares held as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(5) For the Earnings per Share computation, treasury shares and shares cancelled are excluded
from the weighted average number of shares in issue.

(6) Gearing Ratio is equal to Net Borrowings divided by the sum of Total Equity and Net
Borrowings.

(7) Current Ratio is equal to Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities.

(8) Not meaningful.

   11

Letter to Shareholders

(b) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

   (i)   On-Market Share Purchase

 Amara Group Company
 Before

Share
Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
As at 31 December 2021 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit after Taxation  7,550 7,550 2,952 2,952
Share Capital 125,646 103,797 125,646 103,797
Treasury Shares (996) (996) (996) (996)
Reserves 277,207 277,207 (20,678) (20,678)
Total Equity 401,857 380,008 103,972 82,123
NTA(1) 400,679 378,830 103,972 82,123
Current Assets 144,713 122,864 64,023 42,174
Current Liabilities 112,230 112,230 299 299
Working Capital 32,483 10,634 63,724 41,875
Net Borrowings(2) 362,410 384,259 - -
Number of Shares(3) (’000) 574,968 517,471 574,968 517,471
Number of Treasury Shares (’000) 1,968(4) 1,968(4) 1,968(4) 1,968(4)

Financial Ratios
Earnings per Share(5) (cents) 1.31 1.46 0.51 0.57
NTA per Share (S$) 0.70 0.73 0.18 0.16
Gearing Ratio(6) (times) 0.47 0.50 n/m(8) n/m(8)
Current Ratio(7) (times) 1.29 1.09 n/m(8) n/m(8)

Notes

(1) NTA is the Total Equity, less any intangible assets and goodwill.

(2) Net Borrowings is the sum of current and non-current external borrowings less cash and
bank balances.

(3) Number of Shares is the number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

(4) Treasury shares held as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(5) For the Earnings per Share computation, treasury shares and shares cancelled are excluded
from the weighted average number of shares in issue.

(6) Gearing Ratio is equal to Net Borrowings divided by the sum of Total Equity and Net
Borrowings.

(7) Current Ratio is equal to Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities.

(8) Not meaningful.

   12

Letter to Shareholders

   (ii)   Off-Market Share Purchase

 Amara Group Company
 Before

Share
Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
As at 31 December 2021 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit after Taxation  7,550 7,550 2,952 2,952
Share Capital 125,646 100,922 125,646 100,922
Treasury Shares (996) (996) (996) (996)
Reserves 277,207 277,207 (20,678) (20,678)
Total Equity 401,857 377,133 103,972 79,248
NTA(1) 400,679 375,955 103,972 79,248
Current Assets 144,713 119,989 64,023 39,299
Current Liabilities 112,230 112,230 299 299
Working Capital 32,483 7,759 63,724 39,000
Net Borrowings(2) 362,410 387,134 - -
Number of Shares(3) (’000) 574,968 517,471 574,968 517,471
Number of Treasury Shares (’000) 1,968(4) 1,968(4) 1,968(4) 1,968(4)

Financial Ratios
Earnings per Share(5) (cents) 1.31 1.46 0.51 0.57
NTA per Share (S$) 0.70 0.73 0.18 0.15
Gearing Ratio(6) (times) 0.47 0.51 n/m(8) n/m(8)
Current Ratio(7) (times) 1.29 1.07 n/m(8) n/m(8)

Notes

(1) NTA is the Total Equity, less any intangible assets and goodwill.

(2) Net Borrowings is the sum of current and non-current external borrowings less cash and
bank balances.

(3) Number of Shares is the number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

[…]

Shareholders who are in doubt as to their obligations, if any, to make a mandatory take-over offer under
the Code as a result of any Share Purchase by the Company should consult the Securities Industry Council
and/or their professional advisers at the earliest opportunity.

11. Shares Purchased During the Previous 12 Months

 The Company has not purchased or acquired any Share within the 12 months preceding the Latest
Practicable Date.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, 1,967,800 Shares were held as treasury shares.

12. Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ Interests

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders of the Company in
the Shares, based on the Company’s register of interest of Directors and register of interest of Substantial
Shareholders respectively, are as follows:

12.1 Directors’ Interests in Shares

 Direct Interest Indirect/Deemed

Interest(1)
Total Interest

Directors

Number
of

Shares %(2)

Number
of

Shares %(2)

Number
of

Shares

Before
Share

Purchase
%(2)

After
Share

Purchase
%(3)

Albert Teo Hock Chuan(4)

35,291,404

6.14

153,968,290

 26.78

189,259,694

32.92

36.57

Susan Teo Geok Tin(5)  35,162,232 6.11  152,987,990  26.61  188,150,222  32.72  36.36

Lawrence Mok Kwok

Wah(6)

710,030 0.12  35,441,205 6.16 36,151,235 6.28 6.99

Foo Ko Hing -   - - - - - -

Chia Kwok Ping -   - - - - - -

Tan Tiong Cheng 92,900   0.02   - - 92,900 0.02 0.02

17

Letter to Shareholders

Notes

(1) Deemed interest refers to interests in shares as defined under Section 7 of the Act.
(2) As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date, comprising

574,968,200 Shares (excluding treasury shares which have no voting rights).
(3) As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares, comprising 517,471,380 Shares (assuming that the

Company purchases the maximum number of 57,496,820 Shares under the Share Purchase Mandate and
excluding treasury shares which have no voting rights).

(4) Albert Teo Hock Chuan’s deemed interest arises from his spouse’s direct interest in the Company, his
controlling interest in Albertsons Capital Pte. Ltd., and his and his associates’ controlling interest in First
Security Pte Ltd.

(5) Susan Teo Geok Tin’s deemed interest arises from her and her associates’ controlling interest in First
Security Pte Ltd.

(6) Lawrence Mok Kwok Wah’s deemed interest arises from his spouse’s direct interest in the Company.

12.2 Substantial Shareholders’ Interests in Shares

 Direct Interest Indirect/Deemed
Interest(1)

Total Interest

Substantial Shareholders

Number
of

Shares %(2)

Number
of

Shares %(2)

Number
of

Shares

Before
Share

Purchase
%(2)

After
Share

Purchase
%(3)

Albert Teo Hock Chuan(4) 35,291,404 6.14  153,958,290  26.78  189,249,694 32.92 36.57

Susan Teo Geok Tin(5)  35,162,232 6.11  152,987,990  26.61  188,150,222  32.72  36.36

Corinne Teo Siew Bee  35,441,205 6.16   -  -  35,441,205 6.16 6.85

Teo Kwee Chuan(6)  35,099,234 6.10  152,987,990  26.61  188,087,224  32.71  36.35

Teo Chew Chuan(7) 42,578,500 7.40 3,153,493 0.55 45,731,993 7.95 8.84

Teo Hin Chuan 32,580,997 5.67 - - 32,580,997 5.67 6.30

First Security Pte Ltd  152,987,990 26.61  -  -  152,987,990  26.61  29.56

Notes

(1) Deemed interest refers to interests in shares as defined under Section 7 of the Act.

(2) As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date, comprising
574,968,200 Shares (excluding treasury shares which have no voting rights).

(3) As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares, comprising 517,471,380 Shares (assuming that the
Company purchases the maximum number of 57,496,820 Shares under the Share Purchase Mandate and